Cooperative Pricing System Cooperative Contract B279 to Rapid Pump and Meter Co. 
Inc., 285 Straight Street, Paterson, NJ 07509; and 

WHEREAS, Rapid Pump and Meter Co. Inc., has proposed to repair the equipment 
at a five (5%) percent discount reflecting the cooperative contract award for a total of 
One Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-One Dollars and Eighty Cents 
($136,741.80); and 

WHEREAS, the Town’s Chief Financial Officer, as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:4-5, 
N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq., certifies funds are available after the adoption of Water Sewer 
Capital Fund Ordinance #2022-12 which includes an estoppel period. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Newton, in

[...]

the deletion of the first (1st) unnumbered paragraph and the replacement of same 
with the following: 

“For his services as Town Manager for the full duration of the Employment 
Agreement, effective May 9, 2022 through and including December 31, 2027, 
RUSSO shall be paid the annual salary at a rate of One Hundred Seventy-Five 
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($175,000.00). Said salary shall be payable in 
installments at the same time as other employees of the TOWN are paid.” 

3. Section 8, “Performance Evaluation” shall hereby be amended by the deletion 
of the final sentence of Section 8, which states that: